per year, as opposed to 3.7% of days in the observed record. This parameter could not be

examined for the validation period, since the observed data are only available from 1956.

5.3 Sensitivity analysis

To assess the sensitivity of the hydrological model to changes in the calibration parameters, the

model was re-run for the calibration period (1961-2000), but altering the values of individual

calibration parameters by ±10% and ±50%. For the three calibration parameters which showed

the most sensitivity to changes in their values, the results are shown in Table 4. The model is

sensitive to changes in crop factor, fairly insensitive to parameters pertaining to WHC and slope,

and very insensitive to changes in the other parameters.

Table 4: Results of calibration parameter sensitivity analysis, obtained by running the STREAM model with

climate ensemble member C for the period 1961-2000, and adjusting individual calibration parameters by

±10% and ±50%. The correlation between the mean monthly values of each simulation and the observed

values is given (r and N&S). The model is sensitive to changes in crop factor, and relatively insensitive to

changes in soil water holding capacity (WHC) and slope (C).

Discharge scenario r N&S Qann (m3s-1) Q10 (m3s-1) Q90 (m3s-1)
Borgharen observed N/A N/A 275.1 61.0 625.0
Borgharen simulated 0.97 0.94 274.1 57.9 613.3
Crop factor - 10% 0.96 0.90 300.7 70.0 645.9
Crop factor + 10% 0.97 0.92 251.7 48.7 586.4
WHC - 10% 0.97 0.93 277.0 59.4 618.4
WHC + 10% 0.97 0.95 271.5 56.8 608.7
C - 10% 0.97 0.94 274.1 54.0 617.4
C + 10% 0.97 0.94 274.1 61.4 610.4
Crop factor - 50% 0.89 -0.57 445.2 150.3 812.8
Crop factor + 50% 0.98 0.18 148.9 18.5 406.3
WHC - 50% 0.95 0.88 292.6 68.3 643.0
WHC + 50% 0.99 0.95 253.8 50.4 577.0
C = 1 0.97 0.94 274.1 49.4 622.1
C + 50% 0.95 0.90 274.3 79.4 597.9

It is imperative that the crop factors used are reliable, as incorrect crop factors could lead to large

errors in the estimation of evapotraspiration. Hence, the present day percentage cover of forest

and agriculture was calculated for eleven subcatchments (upstream from the following points):

Stenay, Chauvency-le-Château, Membre, Gendron, Martinrive, Meerssen, Chooz, Tabreux, Stah,

Namur, Treignes. For each subcatchment the percentage anomaly between annual observed and

modelled discharge was also calculated. No correlation was found between the percentage forest

cover and model accuracy (Spearman’s Rank, p=0.467), which suggests that the accuracy of the